

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTITRUST LAW
AND BUSINESS SCHOOL PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JACK E. PACE III
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. HAMBURGER
DANIEL J. GROSSBAUM
AMANDA J. WONG
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10020
(212) 819-8200
JPace@whitecase.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Rule of Reason Places the Ultimate Burden of Proof on the Plaintiff—The Ninth Circuit’s Burden Shift at Step Three Was Improper	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Procedural Error Was Compounded by Its Incorrect Formulation of the Alternatives Test.....	9
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Am. Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 7, Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental & Reinforcing Iron Workers</i> , 815 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Bruce Drug, Inc. v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , 688 F.2d 853 (1st Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Continental TV, Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	6
<i>Expert Masonry, Inc. v. Boone County, Ky.</i> , 440 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>FDIC v. Castetter</i> , 184 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum</i> , 658 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Flegel v. Christian Hosps. Ne.–Nw.</i> , 4 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Fort Bridger Rendezvous Ass’n</i> , 448 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10

<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>MLB Props. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>NHL Players Ass'n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 419 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7, 9
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	5
<i>Rothery Storage & Can Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Smith v. Pro Football</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.D.C. 1978).....	13
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	14

<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Verizon Comm'cns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Balancing</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 369 (2016)	10
Kevin W. Saunders, <i>The Mythic Difficulty in Proving a Negative</i> , 15 Seton Hall L. Rev. 276 (1984-1985).....	12
Lars Noah, <i>When Constitutional Tailoring Demands the Impossible: Unrealistic Scrutiny of Agencies?</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1462 (2017).....	11
Michael A. Carrier, <i>The Rule of Reason: An Empirical Update for the 21st Century</i> , 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 827 (2009).....	6
Phillip E. Areeda, THE “RULE OF REASON” IN ANTITRUST ANALYSIS: GENERAL ISSUES (Fed. Jud. Center 1981).....	11
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1913b (4th ed. 2018)	13

Thomas C. Arthur, <i>A Workable Rule of Reason: A Less Ambitious Antitrust Role for the Federal Courts</i> , 68 Antitrust L.J. 337 (2001)	12
Thomas Nachbar, <i>Less Restrictive Alternatives and the Ancillary Restraints Doctrine</i> (Va. Pub. L. and Legal Theory Research Paper No. 2020-76, Va. L. and Econ. Research Paper. No. 2020-18, November 2, 2020).....	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000).....	12, 14
